
 
October 19, 2016 
 
 
Ms. Amy Green 
Secretary of the Commission 
Kansas Corporation Commission
1500 SW Arrowhead Road 
Topeka, KS 66604-4027  
 
 
 
RE:  Docket No. 16-GIMT-511
 CenturyLink’s Compliance Filing on CAF II and KUSF Support
 
 
 Dear Ms. Green: 
 

Enclosed for filing with the Commission is 
KUSF support pursuant to the Commission’s 

 
In its October 11, 2016 Order

Commission directed CenturyLink in Ordering Paragraph 
II offset, KUSF support calculations
on September 30, 2016.  This filing by CenturyLink includes the following at

 
• Attachment A – CenturyLink’s proposed model

supporting documentation based on the number of lines on September 30, 2016
CenturyLink considers Attachment A to be confidential data
summary page is also included

 
• Attachment B – CenturyLink’s revised KUSF Support.  CenturyLink’s revised KUSF 

support figure is the result of the model in Attachment A.  
 
CenturyLink considers Attachments A to be confidential and of c

has not been made public.   This document is filed pursuant to K.S.A. 66
asks the Commission to accord the same confidentially status under those provisions.  
 

If you have any questions concerning this matter
 
 

Yours appreciatively, 
 

 
John R. Idoux 
Kansas Governmental Affairs
600 New Century Parkway
New Century, KS 66031 
913-353-7085    john.idoux@centurylink.com

 

Kansas Corporation Commission 

511-GIT 
Compliance Filing on CAF II and KUSF Support 

Enclosed for filing with the Commission is CenturyLink’s compliance filing on CAF II and 
pursuant to the Commission’s Order in Docket No. 16-GIMT-511

2016 Order Adopting Staff’s Report and Recommendation
n directed CenturyLink in Ordering Paragraph C to file its updated CAF II model, CAF 

calculations and supporting documentation based on the number of lines 
This filing by CenturyLink includes the following attachments:

CenturyLink’s proposed model, including KUSF support calculations and 
supporting documentation based on the number of lines on September 30, 2016

considers Attachment A to be confidential data and a redacted model 
is also included.  

CenturyLink’s revised KUSF Support.  CenturyLink’s revised KUSF 
support figure is the result of the model in Attachment A.    

CenturyLink considers Attachments A to be confidential and of commercial value, and it 
has not been made public.   This document is filed pursuant to K.S.A. 66-1220a, and CenturyLink 
asks the Commission to accord the same confidentially status under those provisions.  

any questions concerning this matter, please contact me. 
 

Kansas Governmental Affairs Director 
600 New Century Parkway 

 
john.idoux@centurylink.com 

compliance filing on CAF II and 
511-GIT. 

Adopting Staff’s Report and Recommendation, the 
updated CAF II model, CAF 

and supporting documentation based on the number of lines 
tachments: 

, including KUSF support calculations and 
supporting documentation based on the number of lines on September 30, 2016.  

a redacted model 

CenturyLink’s revised KUSF Support.  CenturyLink’s revised KUSF 

ommercial value, and it 
1220a, and CenturyLink 

asks the Commission to accord the same confidentially status under those provisions.   

20161019141757
Filed Date: 10/19/2016

State Corporation Commission
of Kansas



Company: CenturyLink of Kansas

As of September 30, 2016 KUSF / CAF2 Overlap

ZONE 1 ZONE 2 Zone 1 Zone 2

Wire Center 

Total Supported 

Lines

 Per Line 

Support  

(Monthly) 

 KUSF Support 

(Annual) 

 Total 

Supported Lines 

 Per Line 

Support  

(Monthly) 

 KUSF Support 

(Annual) 

 Lines in CAF2 

CB 

Assigned CAF2 

Funded 

Locations

Adjusted CAF2 

Funded 

Locations

Assigned CAF2 

Funding KUSF in CAF2 CB

KUSF in 

nonCAF2 Areas

Total Funding 

where KUSF 

Exceeds CAF2

Total KUSF 

Needed in WC 

after CAF2 

Overlap

 Lines in CAF2 

CB 

Assigned CAF2 

Funded 

Locations

Adjusted CAF2 

Funded 

Locations

Assigned CAF2 

Funding KUSF in CAF2 CB

KUSF in 

nonCAF2 Areas

Total Funding 

where KUSF 

Exceeds CAF2

 Total KUSF 

Needed in WC 

after CAF2 

Overlap 

Zone1 KUSF 

Reduction

Zone 2 KUSF 

Reduction

Total KUSF 

Reduction

Alta Vista 18.19$               $                    -   100.01$             $                    -   

Altoona 21.80$               $                    -   91.96$               $                    -   

Belle Plaine -$                   $                    -   31.13$               $                    -   

Benedict -$                   $                    -   117.03$             $                    -   

Blue Mound 40.47$               $                    -   114.80$             $                    -   

Bucyrus -$                   $                    -   39.07$               $                    -   

Buffalo -$                   $                    -   70.97$               $                    -   

Centropolis -$                   $                    -   69.73$               $                    -   

Circleville 34.46$               $                    -   90.67$               $                    -   

Conway -$                   $                    -   98.49$               $                    -   

Coyville -$                   $                    -   88.71$               $                    -   

Delia -$                   $                    -   84.53$               $                    -   

Denison 29.99$               $                    -   84.00$               $                    -   

Durham -$                   $                    -   103.19$             $                    -   

Easton 7.74$                 $                    -   43.71$               $                    -   

Edgerton -$                   $                    -   21.98$               $                    -   

Effingham 4.01$                 $                    -   59.56$               $                    -   

Emmett 39.17$               $                    -   93.49$               $                    -   

Fall River -$                   $                    -   68.10$               $                    -   

Fontana -$                   $                    -   47.58$               $                    -   

Gardner -$                   $                    -   3.08$                 $                    -   

Greeley 8.04$                 $                    -   66.26$               $                    -   

Gridley 14.80$               $                    -   109.86$             $                    -   

Harveyville 24.75$               $                    -   82.47$               $                    -   

Hesston -$                   $                    -   17.30$               $                    -   

Hoyt 5.81$                 $                    -   45.96$               $                    -   

Inman -$                   $                    -   42.76$               $                    -   

Lafontaine -$                   $                    -   125.45$             $                    -   

Lancaster 4.09$                 $                    -   51.05$               $                    -   

Lane -$                   $                    -   32.96$               $                    -   

Lebo 2.99$                 $                    -   77.37$               $                    -   

Lehigh 41.68$               $                    -   117.10$             $                    -   

Le Roy 17.48$               $                    -   111.73$             $                    -   

Linwood 8.12$                 $                    -   29.30$               $                    -   

Mapleton -$                   $                    -   93.54$               $                    -   

Mayetta 16.87$               $                    -   51.20$               $                    -   

Mc Louth 3.77$                 $                    -   50.21$               $                    -   

Meriden 1.17$                 $                    -   28.18$               $                    -   

Michigan Valley -$                   $                    -   86.39$               $                    -   

Mound City 1.71$                 $                    -   53.47$               $                    -   

Neosho Falls -$                   $                    -   93.55$               $                    -   

Nortonville 5.83$                 $                    -   57.07$               $                    -   

Osage City -$                   $                    -   37.89$               $                    -   

Overbrook 1.30$                 $                    -   54.24$               $                    -   

Oxford -$                   $                    -   49.26$               $                    -   

Ozawkie 7.56$                 $                    -   38.45$               $                    -   

Parker 12.16$               $                    -   67.36$               $                    -   

Perry 0.15$                 $                    -   36.68$               $                    -   

Piqua -$                   $                    -   117.23$             $                    -   

Princeton 8.28$                 $                    -   67.05$               $                    -   

Quincy -$                   $                    -   243.23$             $                    -   

Richmond 9.84$                 $                    -   69.69$               $                    -   

Rossville -$                   $                    -   45.52$               $                    -   

Silver Lake -$                   $                    -   27.20$               $                    -   

Spring Hill 0.41$                 $                    -   21.46$               $                    -   

Saint Marys -$                   $                    -   15.95$               $                    -   

Thayer 11.90$               $                    -   75.96$               $                    -   

Toronto 14.09$               $                    -   80.33$               $                    -   

Walton 12.47$               $                    -   70.57$               $                    -   

Wellsville -$                   $                    -   41.21$               $                    -   

Winchester 1.11$                 $                    -   60.84$               $                    -   

Windom -$                   $                    -   60.58$               $                    -   

Abbyville  $                    -    $                    -    $              59.22  $                    -   

Alden  $              27.44  $                    -    $              45.06  $                    -   

Arlington 10.55$               $                    -   71.51$               $                    -   

Belpre -$                   $                    -   72.04$               $                    -   

Claflin 6.34$                 $                    -   75.04$               $                    -   

Cunningham 15.68$               $                    -   109.55$             $                    -   

Hoisington -$                   $                    -   49.76$               $                    -   

Hudson -$                   $                    -   57.73$               $                    -   

Langdon -$                   $                    -   67.61$               $                    -   

Macksville -$                   $                    -   43.76$               $                    -   

KUSFWirecenter Summary2016 CenturyLink Confidential Page 1



Company: CenturyLink of Kansas

As of September 30, 2016 KUSF / CAF2 Overlap

ZONE 1 ZONE 2 Zone 1 Zone 2

Wire Center 

Total Supported 

Lines

 Per Line 

Support  

(Monthly) 

 KUSF Support 

(Annual) 

 Total 

Supported Lines 

 Per Line 

Support  

(Monthly) 

 KUSF Support 

(Annual) 

 Lines in CAF2 

CB 

Assigned CAF2 

Funded 

Locations

Adjusted CAF2 

Funded 

Locations

Assigned CAF2 

Funding KUSF in CAF2 CB

KUSF in 

nonCAF2 Areas

Total Funding 

where KUSF 

Exceeds CAF2

Total KUSF 

Needed in WC 

after CAF2 

Overlap

 Lines in CAF2 

CB 

Assigned CAF2 

Funded 

Locations

Adjusted CAF2 

Funded 

Locations

Assigned CAF2 

Funding KUSF in CAF2 CB

KUSF in 

nonCAF2 Areas

Total Funding 

where KUSF 

Exceeds CAF2

 Total KUSF 

Needed in WC 

after CAF2 

Overlap 

Zone1 KUSF 

Reduction

Zone 2 KUSF 

Reduction

Total KUSF 

Reduction

Murdock -$                   $                    -   92.68$               $                    -   

Partridge 13.29$               $                    -   64.25$               $                    -   

Preston -$                   $                    -   87.12$               $                    -   

Pretty Prairie 9.13$                 $                    -   70.83$               $                    -   

Saint John 0.42$                 $                    -   73.11$               $                    -   

Sterling -$                   $                    -   33.26$               $                    -   

Sylvia -$                   $                    -   48.80$               $                    -   

Riverton 5.38$                 $                    -   36.70$               $                    -   

Scammon 2.06$                 $                    -   28.18$               $                    -   

Alma -$                   $                    -   63.41$               $                    -   

Altamont 0.82$                 $                    -   57.60$               $                    -   

Baldwin -$                   $                    -   20.81$               $                    -   

Buhler -$                   $                    -   26.31$               $                    -   

Burlingame -$                   $                    -   27.66$               $                    -   

Burlington -$                   $                    -   32.11$               $                    -   

Burrton 9.41$                 $                    -   82.62$               $                    -   

Ellinwood -$                   $                    -   37.54$               $                    -   

Eskridge -$                   $                    -   95.25$               $                    -   

Fredonia -$                   $                    -   4.78$                 $                    -   

Garnett -$                   $                    -   21.33$               $                    -   

Haven -$                   $                    -   9.16$                 $                    -   

Highland -$                   $                    -   21.49$               $                    -   

Hillsboro -$                   $                    -   13.26$               $                    -   

Kincaid -$                   $                    -   54.52$               $                    -   

Lyndon -$                   $                    -   28.81$               $                    -   

Melvern -$                   $                    -   60.74$               $                    -   

Moran 7.46$                 $                    -   72.61$               $                    -   

Morrill -$                   $                    -   36.76$               $                    -   

Mound Valley 15.01$               $                    -   78.78$               $                    -   

Oskaloosa -$                   $                    -   26.07$               $                    -   

Oswego -$                   $                    -   24.81$               $                    -   

Pomona -$                   $                    -   28.28$               $                    -   

Powhattan -$                   $                    -   51.81$               $                    -   

Quenemo -$                   $                    -   111.32$             $                    -   

Troy -$                   $                    -   45.65$               $                    -   

Valley Falls -$                   $                    -   26.42$               $                    -   

Wathena 2.68$                 $                    -   45.16$               $                    -   

Waverly 1.12$                 $                    -   84.23$               $                    -   

Westphalia -$                   $                    -   75.84$               $                    -   

White Cloud 14.45$               $                    -   69.22$               $                    -   

Subtotal -$                  -$                  -                       -                       -                       -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -                       -                       -                       -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    3,255,822$        

Total Company 12,307,878$     -                       -                       -                       -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    9,052,056$        

KUSFWirecenter Summary2016 CenturyLink Confidential Page 2



CenturyLink -- United Telephone Companies of Kansas Attachment B

Docket No. 16-GIMT-511-GIT  

19-Oct-16

Calculation of CenturyLink's Revised KUSF Year#20 Support Amount Resulting From Changed Federal Offset

Year21

Gross High Cost 12,307,878$                       Note 1

Federal Offset (3,255,822)$                        Note 2

   NET HIGH COST 9,052,056$                         

Gross Access 1,108,691$                         Note 3

Access True up TBD Note 4

  NET ACCESS 1,108,691$                         

Qualifying KUSF 10,160,747$                       

Cap 11,400,000$                       

Total KUSF 10,160,747$                       

846,729$                             montly support

Notes:

  (1) Year21 amount was submitted in Docket No. 17-GIMT-008-GIT on Oct. 19, 2016

  (2) Federal CAF Offset amount was updated from revised model filed in this docket on Oct. 19, 2016

  (3) Year 21 Gross Access amount was submitted to Staff as an update to DR24 from Docket No. 08-GIMT-1023-GIT on Oct. 19, 2016

  (4) Access True-Up to be determined by Staff per the requirements of Docket No. 08-GIMT-1023-GIT

INITIAL RESULTS



  (3) Year 21 Gross Access amount was submitted to Staff as an update to DR24 from Docket No. 08-GIMT-1023-GIT on Oct. 19, 2016


	16-511 CoverLetter Oct19
	AttachmentAsummary
	KS 16-511AttachmentB Oct2016

